

No. A10-0215

STATE OF MINNESOTA
IN THE COURT OF APPEALS

Gregory Curtis, et al., individually and on behalf of all others similarly situated,

Appellants,

vs.

Altria Group, Inc. and Philip Morris, Inc.,

Respondents.

BRIEF AND ADDENDUM OF RESPONDENT ALTRIA GROUP, INC.

Guy Miller Struve
Justin Goodyear
DAVIS POLK & WARDWELL LLP
450 Lexington Avenue
New York, New York 10017
(212) 450-4192

William P. Studer (#106781)
David P. Graham (#185462)
OPPENHEIMER WOLFF & DONNELLY
LLP
Plaza VII, Suite 3300
45 South Seventh Street
Minneapolis, Minnesota 55402-1609
(612) 607-7000

*Attorneys for Respondent
Altria Group, Inc.*

[continued on reverse]

Kay Nord Hunt (#138289)
Ehrich L. Koch (#159670)
Valerie Sims (#30556X)
LOMMEN, ABDO, COLE, KING
& STAGEBERG, P.A.
2000 IDS Center
80 South Eighth Street
Minneapolis, MN 55402
(612) 339-8131

Stephen A. Sheller
SHELLER, P.C.
1528 Walnut Street
Philadelphia, PA 19102
(215) 790-7300

Martha K. Wivell (#128090)
SHELLER, P.C.
P.O. Box 339
Cook, MN 55723
(218) 666-0250

Esther E. Berezofsky
WILLIAMS CUKER BEREZOFSKY
Woodland Falls Corporate Center
210 Lake Drive East, Suite 101
Cherry Hill, NJ 08002
(856) 667-0500

Attorneys for Appellants

George W. Soule (#103664)
Nathan J. Marcusen (#386875)
Jennifer K. Huelskoetter (#288883)
BOWMAN AND BROOKE LLP
150 South Fifth Street, Suite 3000
Minneapolis, MN 55402
(612) 339-8682

Mary Vasaly (#152523)
MASLON EDELMAN BORMAN
& BRAND LLP
3300 Wells Fargo Center
90 South Seventh Street
Minneapolis, MN 55402-4140
(612) 672-8200

Gregory P. Stone
Sean Eskovitz
Randall G. Sommer
MUNGER, TOLLES & OLSON, LLP
355 South Grand Avenue, 35th Floor
Los Angeles, CA 90071-1560
(213) 683-9100

*Attorneys for Respondent
Philip Morris USA Inc.*

[continued on next page]

Benjamin J. Velzen (#388344)
LORI SWANSON
ATTORNEY GENERAL,
STATE OF MINNESOTA
445 Minnesota Street, Suite 1400
St. Paul, MN 55101-2130
(651) 757-1235

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae
State of Minnesota*

Prentiss Cox (#218844)
4633 Colfax Avenue South
Minneapolis, MN 55419
(651) 235-1413

*Attorney for Amicus Curiae
Tobacco Control Legal Consortium*

Charles A. Bird (#8345)
BIRD, JACOBSEN & STEVENS, P.C.
300 Third Avenue SE, Suite 305
Rochester, MN 55904
(507) 282-1503

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae
Minnesota Association for Justice*

Scott A. Smith (#174026)
NILAN JOHNSON LEWIS PA
400 One Financial Plaza
120 South Sixth Street
Minneapolis, MN 55402
(612) 305-7500

John H. Beisner
Jessica D. Miller
SKADDEN, ARPS, SLATE,

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
STATEMENT OF LEGAL ISSUES	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
STATEMENT OF FACTS	5
A. Altria Is a Holding Company.....	5
B. The Complaint	6
C. Altria’s Motion to Dismiss for Lack of Personal Jurisdiction.....	7
D. Plaintiffs’ Response to Altria’s Motion to Dismiss.....	7
E. The District Court’s Decision Denying Altria’s Motion to Dismiss	8
ARGUMENT	9
ON ALTRIA’S CROSS-APPEAL:	
I. Because Altria Has Insufficient Minimum Contacts With Minnesota to Satisfy the Due Process Clause, the District Court’s Finding of Personal Jurisdiction Over Altria Should Be Reversed.....	9
A. In Finding Personal Jurisdiction, the District Court Improperly Accepted the Allegations in Plaintiffs’ Complaint as True Despite Altria’s Contrary Affidavits	10
B. As a Matter of Law, the Facts Cited by the District Court Do Not Support a Finding of Personal Jurisdiction as to Altria.....	12
1. Since Altria Was Not Formed Until 1985, It Was Impossible for Altria and Its Subsidiary to Be “One and the Same” Before That Date.....	12

2.	The Statements in Altria’s 2000 Annual Report to Shareholders Do Not Furnish a Basis for Personal Jurisdiction.....	13
3.	The Existence of a Limited Number of Overlapping Directors Does Not Support Personal Jurisdiction.....	14
4.	The Inherent Supervisory Relationship Between a Parent and Its Subsidiary Does Not Furnish a Basis for Personal Jurisdiction	15
C.	Altria’s Actual Contacts With Minnesota – Which Were Not Mentioned by the District Court – Are Insufficient to Support Personal Jurisdiction	18
1.	Altria’s Nationwide Public Service Advertising Does Not Support Personal Jurisdiction.....	19
2.	Altria’s Passive Website Is Not a Basis for Personal Jurisdiction.....	19
3.	Altria’s Charitable Contributions in Minnesota Do Not Support Personal Jurisdiction	20
ON PLAINTIFFS’ APPEAL:		
II.	Plaintiffs Are Not Entitled to Invoke Offensive Collateral Estoppel Against Altria.....	21
III.	Plaintiffs’ Motion for Partial Summary Judgment Against Altria Was Properly Denied, Among Other Reasons, Because the <u>DOJ</u> Findings Fail to Satisfy the Elements of the Minnesota Consumer Fraud Statutes	24
CONCLUSION		26
CERTIFICATION OF BRIEF LENGTH.....		27
ADDENDUM		

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>PAGE</u>
Cases	
<u>American Protein Corp. v. AB Volvo</u> , 844 F.2d 56 (2d Cir. 1988).....	15
<u>Avery v. Solargizer Int’l, Inc.</u> , 427 N.W.2d 675 (Minn. Ct. App. 1988)	4, 25
<u>Behm v. Nuveen</u> , 555 N.W.2d 301 (Minn. Ct. App. 1996).....	17
<u>Burnham v. Superior Ct.</u> , 495 U.S. 604 (1990)	10
<u>Busch v. Mann</u> , 397 N.W.2d 391 (Minn. Ct. App. 1986)	3, 17
<u>Citibank v. Hyland (In re Hyland)</u> , 213 B.R. 631 (Bankr. W.D.N.Y. 1997).....	23
<u>Conwed Corp. v. R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co.</u> , Civ. File No. 98-1412 (PAM/JGL), 1999 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 9641 (D. Minn. Apr. 1, 1999).....	3, 13, 17
<u>Doe v. Unocal Corp.</u> , 248 F.3d 915 (9th Cir. 2001)	14
<u>Ductcap Prods. v. J & S Fabrication, Inc.</u> , Civil No. 09-1179 ADM/FLN, 2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 92038 (D. Minn. Oct. 2, 2009).....	19
<u>Fairbrook Leasing, Inc. v. Mesaba Aviation, Inc.</u> , 519 F.3d 421 (8th Cir. 2008).....	23, 24
<u>Fletcher v. Atex</u> , 68 F.3d 1451 (2d Cir. 1995).....	14
<u>Gianna Enters v. Miss World (Jersey) Ltd.</u> , 551 F. Supp. 1348 (S.D.N.Y. 1982)	20
<u>Greenbelt Res. Corp. v. Redwood Consultants, L.L.C.</u> , 627 F. Supp. 2d 1018 (D. Minn. 2008)	20
<u>Hardrives, Inc. v. City of La Crosse</u> , 307 Minn. 290, 240 N.W.2d 814 (Minn. 1976).....	12
<u>Hoff v. Kempton</u> , 317 N.W.2d 361 (Minn. 1982)	11
<u>IDS Life Ins. Co. v. SunAmerica Life Ins. Co.</u> , 136 F.3d 537 (7th Cir. 1998)	16
<u>In re Hibbing Taconite Co.</u> , 431 N.W.2d 885 (Minn. Ct. App. 1988).....	17

<u>In re Light Cigarettes Marketing Sales Practices Litig.</u> , 691 F. Supp. 2d 239 (D. Me. 2010)	21
<u>In re Microsoft Corp. Antitrust Litig.</u> , 355 F.3d 322 (4th Cir. 2004)	24
<u>In re Minnesota Asbestos Litig.</u> , 552 N.W.2d 242 (Minn. 1996)	11
<u>In re Ski Train Fire In Kaprun, Austria</u> , 343 F. Supp. 2d 208 (S.D.N.Y. 2004)	15, 20
<u>Insolia v. Philip Morris Inc.</u> , 31 F. Supp. 2d 660 (W.D. Wis. 1998)	14
<u>Juelich v. Yamazaki Mazak Optonics Corp.</u> , 670 N.W.2d 11 (Minn. Ct. App. 2003), <u>aff'd</u> , 682 N.W.2d 565 (Minn. 2004)	10
<u>Juelich v. Yamazaki Mazak Optonics Corp.</u> , 682 N.W.2d 565 (Minn. 2004)	3, 10, 20
<u>Lyons v. Philip Morris, Inc.</u> , 225 F.3d 909 (8th Cir. 2000)	1, 11
<u>Now Foods Corp. v. Madison Equipment Co.</u> , 386 N.W.2d 363 (Minn. Ct. App. 1986)	19
<u>Patent Incentives, Inc. v. Seiko Epson Corp.</u> , Civil Action No. 88-1407, 1988 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 9933 (D.N.J. Sept. 6, 1988)	15
<u>QAI Precision Prods., Inc. v. Impro Indus. USA, Inc.</u> , No. 04-23 (DWF/SRN), 2005 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 16323 (D. Minn. Aug. 4, 2005)	2, 15
<u>Sausser v. Republic Mortgage Investors</u> , 269 N.W.2d 758 (Minn. 1978)	1, 11
<u>Seltzer v. I.C. Optics, Ltd.</u> , 339 F. Supp. 2d 601 (D.N.J. 2004)	16
<u>Sentinel Mgmt. Co. v. Aetna Cas. & Sur. Co.</u> , 615 N.W.2d 819 (Minn. 2000)	21
<u>Steege Corp. v. Ravenal</u> , 830 F. Supp. 42 (D. Mass. 1993)	20
<u>Steinbuch v. Cutler</u> , 518 F.3d 580 (8th Cir. 2008)	17
<u>Thiele v. Stich</u> , 425 N.W.2d 580 (Minn. 1988)	16
<u>Toro Co. v. Advanced Sensor Tech., Inc.</u> , Civil No. 08-248 (DSD/SRN), 2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 49458 (D. Minn. June 25, 2008)	20
<u>United States v. Bestfoods</u> , 524 U.S. 51 (1998)	15

	<u>PAGE</u>
<u>United States v. Philip Morris USA, Inc.</u> , 449 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2006), <u>aff'd in part, vacated in part</u> , 566 F.3d 1095 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	3, 22
<u>United States v. Young</u> , 804 F.2d 116 (8th Cir. 1986).....	3, 22
<u>Valspar Corp. v. Lukken Color Corp.</u> , 495 N.W.2d 408 (Minn. 1992).....	9
<u>Victoria Elevator Co. v. Meriden Grain Co.</u> , 283 N.W.2d 509 (Minn. 1979).....	16
<u>Wines v. Lake Havasu Boat Mfg., Inc.</u> , 846 F.2d 40 (8th Cir. 1988).....	3, 19
<u>Zohlman v. Zoldan</u> , 226 B.R. 767 (S.D.N.Y. 1998).....	23

Statutes and Rules

U.S. Const. amend. XIV, § 1	2, 3
18 U.S.C. § 1962(c)	22
17 C.F.R. § 240.14a-3(b)	13
17 C.F.R. § 240.14c-3	13
Minn. Stat. § 325D.13	24
Minn. Stat. § 325D.44	24
Minn. Stat. § 325F.67.....	25
Minn. Stat. § 325F.69(1).....	24
Minn. Stat. § 543.19(1)	2, 3, 9
Minn. R. Civ. P. 12.02	1, 7
